
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 17TH JULY 2024 

AT 3.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

S. R. Colella, B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and 

P. J. Whittaker 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. To receive apologies for absence  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

held on 13th March 2024 (Pages 7 - 18) 

 

4. Leader's Announcements  

 

5. Recommissioning of the Promoting Independent Living Service (Home 

Improvement Agency) (Pages 19 - 24) 

 

.           Public Document Pack           .



- 2 - 

6. The Bromsgrove District Council Plan (Pages 25 - 52) 

 

This report is due to be pre-scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at 

its meeting on 11th July 2024. Any recommendations relating to this item will 

be reported in a supplementary papers pack for Cabinet’s consideration. 

 

7. Productivity Plans (Pages 53 - 60) 

 

8. To consider any urgent business, details of which have been notified to 

the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services prior to the 

commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of 

special circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it 

cannot wait until the next meeting  

 

9. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following 

resolution to exclude the public from the meeting during the 

consideration of item(s) of business containing exempt information:-  

 

"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 

the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 

the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being 

as set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 

 

Item No. Paragraph(s) 

10 3 & 4 

11 3 

 

10. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 11th 

March and 22nd April 2024 (Pages 61 - 106) 

 

(a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 

 

11. Levelling Up Update on Windsor Street Contract and Market Hall (Pages 

107 - 140) 

 

This report is due to be pre-scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Board at 

its meeting on 11th July 2024. Any recommendations relating to this item will 

be reported in a supplementary papers pack for Cabinet’s consideration. 



- 3 - 

 
 

 

 

  

Sue Hanley 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

9th July 2024 

 



- 4 - 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3031 

Email: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees and members of the public are encouraged not to attend a 

Committee if they have if they have common cold symptoms or any of the 

following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council 

might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 

confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public 

are excluded.

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


- 5 - 

 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 

press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 

broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 

 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 

which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 

of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 

electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
13th March 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 13TH MARCH 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader), 

S. R. Colella, C.A. Hotham, K. Taylor, S. A. Webb and 

P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Observers: Councillor R. J. Hunter and Councillor P. M. McDonald 

 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr P. Carpenter, Ms J. Willis, , 

Mrs L. Berry, Mr. M. Dunphy, Ms. M. Worsfold and 

Mrs J. Gresham 

 

 

88/23   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

89/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor S. Webb declared an Other Disclosable Interest as a Trustee 

of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau in relation to Agenda Item Number 7, 

Minute Number 94/23 – Cost of Living Funding Proposal. 

 

Councillor Webb remained in the meeting for consideration of this item 

and took part in the vote thereon. 

 

There were no further Declarations of Interest. 

 

90/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 21ST FEBRUARY 2024 

 

The minutes from the Cabinet meeting held on 21st February 2024 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes from the Cabinet meeting held on 21st 

February 2024 be approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
13th March 2024 

 
 

91/23   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 12TH FEBRUARY 2024 

 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was present for 

consideration of this item. It was noted that there were no outstanding 

recommendations from the meeting of the Board held on 12th February 

2024. 

 

There were however, two reports that had been pre-scrutinised at the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting which took place on 11th March 

2024. It was agreed that these recommendations would be considered 

by Cabinet during consideration of the specific reports at agenda items 5 

and 6, Minute Numbers 92/23 and 93/23. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 12th February 2024 be noted. 

 

92/23   BROMSGROVE CENTRES ACTION PLAN REVIEW 2024/25 

 

The Bromsgrove Centres Manage
[...]
ular interest to Members as it was felt that given the current 

situation of closure of refuse sites in neighbouring Authorities this could 

potentially cause an increase in incidents occurring within Bromsgrove 

District. Cabinet Members expressed that there needed to be more 

communications around the successful enforcement of fly-tipping 

incidents, including when Fixed Penalty Notices were issued. 

 

Other areas of discussion at the meeting of the FBWG was the use of 

Street Pastors and how residents were referred to them, and the 

inclusion of crime statistics in the performance measures. A further 

request was made that the graphs included in the report were increased 

in size. 

 

Cabinet discussed the relevance of some of the performance measures 

included within the report. It was felt that these needed to be updated as 

part of the update of priorities which was soon to take place. It was 

important that these new priorities reflected the needs of the Council and 

any measures linked to these not only measured data, but also impacts 

as a result of the measures. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

1) The Updated WRS 2023/4 Charges be approved. 

 

RESOLVED that 

  

2) The current overspend position in relation to Revenue and Capital 

Budgets for the period April to September and the full year revenue 

overspend position of £221k after applying £351k from the Utilities 

Reserve as approved at Quarter 1 be noted. 

3) The updated procurements position be noted and those items over 

£200,000 be included on the forward plan. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
13th March 2024 

 
 

4) The Quarter Two Performance data for the Period April to December 

2023 be noted. 

 

96/23   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND 

PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 

THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING 

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.21 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  17th July 

2024
  
 
Recommissioning of the Promoting Independent Living Service (Home 
Improvement Agency) 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Shirley Webb 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis – Head of Community & Housing 
Services 

Report Author Author: Matthew Bough 
Job Title: Strategic Housing & Business Support Manager 
Contact 
email:matthew.bough@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 64252 Ext: 3120 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted  

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) Living independent, active & healthy lives 

Key Decision  

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Cabinet RESOLVE that:-  

 
1) Approval is given to recommission the Promoting Independent 

Living Service;  
2) Authority is delegated to the Head of Community & Housing 

Services, in consultation with the Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services and following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Strategic 
Housing to agree the final process, timetable and evaluation 
model for the appointment of a new contractor to deliver the 
Home Improvement Agency service; AND 

3) To award the contract to the successful provider(s). 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Home Improvement Agency, known as Promoting Independent 

Living (PIL) service works closely with the other 5 Local Housing 
Authorities and Worcestershire County Council to provide a range of 
services including Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) and discretionary 
grants for Home Repairs Assistance, Dementia Dwelling Grants, Minor 
Adaptations and Hospital Discharge Grants. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:matthe
[...]
vity and 
efficiency.  

 
2.2 He also set out that Government was reviewing productivity across all public 

services, including local government, and they were now looking at new ways 
to go further. These new plans would help the Government understand what 
was already working well across the whole country, what the common themes 
are, whether there are any gaps and what more we can do to unlock future 
opportunities. 

 
2.3 The purpose of these plans is to ensure we as a sector, and the Government 

overall provide value for money for Residents. These plans do not have a formal 
template to follow or criteria to meet but are limited to 3-4 pages in length.  The 
plans must 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  17th July 2024

  
 

 Set out what Councils have done in recent years, alongside current 
plans, to transform themselves and their services. 

 The plans need to set out how Councils will monitor and assess 
themselves to assure delivery. 

 Plans must be returned to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) by the 19th July. 
 

2.4 The Government guidance suggested that the plans should consider the 
following themes and if possible should reference work the Council undertakes 
alongside other public services: 

 How you have transformed the way you design and deliver services 
to make better use of resources. 

 How you plan to take advantage of technology and make better use 
of data to improve decision making, service design and use of 
resources. 

 Your plans to reduce wasteful spend within your organisation and 
systems. 

 The barriers preventing progress that the Government can help to 
reduce or remove. 

 
2.5 Bromsgrove District Councils response, covering these themes, is set out in 

Appendix A which forms the Councils formal Productivity Plan. 
 
2.6 The Key points of these plans are: 

 We already undertake significant Shared Service work and have 
done so since 2008. 

 We are leveraging Levelling Up Funding to regenerate the Town 
Centre. 

 We are using ICT to drive service efficiencies.  

 Partnerships drive our effective Service Delivery. 

 We link finance and performance monitoring with regular reporting. 

 We are using Benchmarking and data to drive service improvement. 

 Staff, and their skills, are core to delivery. 

 We listen to our communities’ requirements. 
  
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 The initiatives set out in appendix A reflect where the Council is at the moment.  

Investment will be required, over and above what is in the Capital and Revenue 
Budgets, to drive transformation at the Council forward.  This will be project 
specific and these requirements will have individual business cases. 

 
   
4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  17th July 2024

  
 
4.1 There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report.  The 

Productivity Plan has been requested by DLUHC, it is not a statutory 
requirement. 

 
 
5. STRATEGIC PURPOSES - IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Relevant Strategic Purpose  
 
5.1 The current Strategic purposes are included in the Council’s Corporate Plan 

and guides the Council’s approach to budget making ensuring we focus on the 
issues and what are most important for the borough and our communities.  

 
Climate Change Implications 

 
5.2 The Climate Change green thread runs through the Council Plan. Any future 

options that relate to climate will be individually evaluated. 
 

6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
 Operational Implications 
 
6.2 Operational implications have been dealt with as part of the 2023/24 Budget 

process. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 
7.1  Non delivery of savings options (efficiencies as requested by the Minister), 

depending on their 
[...]
cil and in Worcestershire) 

 Capability issues, right people in right job at right time (especially current data skills) 

 Compliance to process.  

 Reduced funding (and ensuring investment is cost effective). 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Cabinet  17th July 2024

  
 
 
To remove these barriers, we will need to: 

 Invest in recruiting the right people for the right jobs at the right time, including 

apprenticeships. 

 Invest in opening career and development pathways and opportunities.  

 Invest in staff & managerial training & progression training. 

 Further embrace automation and AI. 

 Ability to have autonomy to change. 

 Reduce bureaucracy & some processes while still being compliant. 

 Ensure ownership / accountability.  

 Use of packages such as Modern.Gov to get members and officers to access data 

electronically. 

 
To achieve transformation, we must enhance data quality, improve systems and processes, 
as well as invest in staff training, succession planning, recruitment, and automation, 
government funds are imperative. Additionally, allocating resources towards AI integration 
would significantly streamline and enhance processes and accuracy across various services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th March 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

11TH MARCH 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-
Chairman), A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, E. M. S. Gray, 
R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, J. Robinson (Substitute), M. Marshall 
(Substitute) and D. J. A. Forsythe (Substitute) 
 

 Observers: 
Councillor S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and Regeneration), 
Councillor C. A. Hotham (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Enabling), 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services and Commu
[...]
essure, contraceptive pill or 
shingles. 
 
During discussion of the report, a question was raised as to why in 
Worcestershire 40 per cent of people who live in affluent areas find it 
difficult to access GP appointments as compared to 51 per cent of 
people in deprived areas. It was noted that the reasons behind these 
might be due to better digital accessibility in more affluent areas as well 
as variance between individual GP practices that might affect the 
outcome. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
11th March 2024 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Update be noted. 
 

96/23   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was presented for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be noted. 
 

97/23   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The following items were agreed to be added to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board work programme: 
 

 Food Waste Recycling – progress update to be provided at a date 
to be determined in the new municipal year. 

 District Heat Network Revisions – pre-scrutiny – This report would 
be scrutinised before presentation to Cabinet. 

 
It was also requested that the work programme be updated with items as 
discussed earlier in the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be 
updated as per the pre-amble above. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 78

Agenda Item 10



 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

22ND APRIL 2024, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. M. McDonald (Chairman), S. T. Nock (Vice-
Chairman), A. Bailes, R. Bailes, A. M. Dale, E. M. S. Gray, 
R. J. Hunter, B. Kumar, S. A. Robinson and H. D. N. Rone-
Clarke 
 

 Observers: 
Councillor S. J. Baxter (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Regeneration) 
Councillor K. Taylor (Cabinet Member for Planni
[...]
ting 
buildings and associated site remediation, removal of existing 
redundant services and utilities. 
 

2) A 10 week extension in the Market Hall Pre Construction Service 
Agreement (PCSA) in order to fully validate costs. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The report sets out progress on the Levelling Up projects being 

delivered in the Town Centre. Levelling Up project reports have been 

Page 107

Agenda Item 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  17h July 

2024
  
 

reviewed 5 times by either Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny since the 
original design document was presented in early 2022 namely: 

 

 Bromsgrove Town Centre Regeneration – Cabinet, 14th 
February 2024 

 Bromsgrove 2040 Vision, Cabinet 12th July 2023 

 Market Hall Proposal – Cabinet 15th March 2023 

 Market Hall Scrutiny – Overview and Scrutiny, 13th March 2023. 

 Levelling Up Fund Update – Overview and Scrutiny, 24th 
October 2022. 
 

2.2 This report seeks to update Members on the various stages of the 
project and the position to date. 

 
3. OPERATIONAL ISSUES 
 
 Scheme Affordability 
 
3.1 The Council applied for and was awarded £14.5m of Levelling up 

Funding.  To maximise the outputs for the identified schemes the 
Council has set aside £1.6m of funding. This achieved an overall 
budget for the sum of £16.1m. 

 
3.2 Members will be aware that the conditional timescales allotted to 

levelling up funding are challenging and as a result the Council applied 
for and was granted a six-month extension through the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Project Adjustment 
Request (PAR) process for the Market Hall element of the scheme. 

 
3.3 The project has been challenging and that there have been a number 

of external factors that have influenced the programme delivery 
timescales and the overall cost envelope for the project.  It is not 
unusual for costs to fluctuate through the design and build process as 
unknown factors and market forces become more re
[...]
 the acquisition, demolition, decontamination and 

remediation of this key abandoned/ brownfield site, which has been 
vacant for 5 years. 

 
3.7 The site was procured by the Council from the Fire Service and the 

County Council in March 2022. 
 
3.8 MDA have been appointed as the Project Managers for the demolition 

and clearance of the Windsor Street site. 
 
3.9 Members will be aware that the Council submitted a Planning 

Application for the demolition of existing buildings and associated site 
remediation, removal of existing redundant services and utilities.  This 
planning application was approved on the 4th June 2024 – reference 
24/00335/FUL. 

 
3.10 A tender process was undertaken by MDA in the first quarter of 2024. 

Six contractors were approached to tender for the works following an 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet  17h July 

2024
  
 

initial expression of interest via the Pagabo Framework. The Council 
received 4 completed tenders from tenderers. 

 
3.11 The assessment of the responses to the quality questions together with 

the tender sum returns provided the best tender response from City 
Demolition with an overall score of 99%.  For reference, the “second 
place” tender was £122k more expensive and had a slightly lower 
overall score of 95%.  

 
3.12 It is therefore recommended that City Demolition are appointed. 
 
3.13 Members are advised that works for the demolition of the site are 

expected to be completed before the end of this calendar year. 
 
3.14 There have been queries from Worcestershire County Council with 

regard to the access to the Wendron Centre. In the land sale 
agreement, the driveway was written in to remain as a right of access 
for the County Council to enable access and egress for vehicles. This 
has been discussed with the County Council and as a result there will 
be an access road inside the site compound during the works to 
facilitate this. 

 
3.15 It should be noted t

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
17th July 2024 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 17TH JULY 2024, AT 3.00 P.M. 

 

PRESENT: Councillors K.J. May (Leader), B. McEldowney, K. Taylor, 

S. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Mr. G. Revans, Mrs. R. Bamford, 

D Goodall, Mr. M. Bough, Mrs. R. Green and Mrs J. Gresham 

 

1/24   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Baxter and S. 

Colella. 

2/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

3/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE CABINET HELD ON 13TH MARCH 2024 

 

The minutes from the Cabinet meeting held on 13th March 2024 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration. 

 

It was highlighted that there was a typographical error in the resolution 

for Minute number 94/23 – Cost of Living Funding Proposal. Members 

noted that the figure should have read £38k rather than £32k. Officers 

undertook to make this amendment. 

 

RESOLVED that subject to the preamble above, the minutes from the 

Cabinet meeting on 13th March 2024 be approved as a true and 

accurate record. 

 

4/24   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

The Leader announced that there was a Cabinet Advisory Group (CAG) 

meeting due to take place in respect of the Play Audit and Investment 

Strategy on 18th July 2024 and that all Members were invited to attend. 

 

 

 

 



Cabinet 
17th July 2024 

 
 

5/24   RECOMMISSIONING OF THE PROMOTING INDEPENDENT LIVING 

SERVICE (HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY) 

 

The Strategic Housing & Business Support Manager presented the 

Recommissioning of the Promoting Independent Living Service (Home 

Improvement Agency) report for Members’ consideration. 

 

In doing so, it was reported that the Home Improvement Agency (HIA), 

known as Promoting Independent Living (PIL) worked with Bromsgrove 

District Council, five other Local Housing Authorities and Worcestershire 

County Council in order to provide a wide range of services which 

included Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), Home Repairs Assistance 

and Dementia Dwelling Grants. 

 

The contract with the current provider, Milbrook was due to finish at the 

end of March 2025 and a tender exercise was due to take place shortly in 

order to procure a contractor for this service in the future. 

 

The tender was due to be evaluated using the following criteria: 

 

 Service Implementation  

 Partnership and Engagement  

 Continuous improvement and innovation  

 Staff Management 

 Customer Service  

 Additional Social Value  

 

Following the presentation of the report, the Cabinet Member for Health 

and Wellbeing and Strategic Housing thanked the Strategic Housing & 

Business Support Manager for the work that had been undertaken in this 

area. A brief discussion followed in respect of how funding was allocated 

and who provided the final agreement of expenditure. It was confirmed 

that once the HIA had received a request for repairs or installation of 

equipment these were then reviewed by the Council prior to sign off. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

1) approval be given to recommission the Promoting Independent 

Living Service;  

 

2) authority be delegated to the Head of Community & Housing 

Services, in consultation with the Head of Legal, Equalities & 

Democratic Services and following consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Health and Wellbeing and Strategic Housing to agree 



Cabinet 
17th July 2024 

 
 

the final process, timetable and evaluation model for the 

appointment of a new contractor to deliver the Home 

Improvement Agency service; and  

 

3) to award the contract to the successful provider(s). 

 

6/24   THE BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL PLAN 

 

The Policy Manager presented the report for Cabinet’s consideration. It 

was reported that the development of the Council Plan had taken place 

over a number of months and had begun with some sessions supported 

by the Local Government Association (LGA). Once key priorities had 

been identified, there were two further workshops with Cabinet Members 

and the Corporate Management Team (CMT) to progress further the key 

priorities that had previously been identified. 

 

The final Council Plan provided an overarching vision for the District with 

the four new priorities as follows: 

 

1. Economic Development 

2. Housing 

3. Environment 

4. Infrastructure 

 

It was also noted that operationally, The Council Plan, informed the 

service business planning process and helped to determine the Medium 

Term Financial Plan. The priorities and objectives contained within the 

Plan would be monitored using specific measures in order to ascertain 

the success and any areas of improvement. 

 

Following the presentation, the Leader thanked the Policy Manager for 

all the hard work that had gone into producing such a comprehensive 

vision for the District for the next four years. 

 

There were some discussions regarding Planning Policy and the future 

of building in the district, particularly in terms of design statements of 

future builds within the District. It was reported by Officers that this would 

form part of the Local Plan and that it would be more appropriate to 

discuss these kinds of design aspirations as part of a future Strategic 

Planning Steering Group (SPSG) meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

The Council Plan be approved. 



Cabinet 
17th July 2024 

 
 

7/24   PRODUCTIVITY PLANS 

 

Prior to the presentation of the Productivity Plans it was noted by the 

Chief Executive Officer that although it had stated that there were some 

recommendations in respect of this report, it was a resolved item that 

could be agreed by Cabinet. It was further reported that an 

announcement reflecting the above would be made at the Full Council 

meeting that evening, therefore the report would not need to be 

considered at the Full Council meeting. 

 

Cabinet was informed that the Productivity Plans had been produced as 

a result of a letter sent by the then Minister for Local Government to all 

Local Authority Chief Executive Officers regarding the preparation of 

these plans in order to review productivity across services. It was noted 

that these plans would help the then Government ascertain the areas 

that were working well and identify any common themes in order to 

provide value for money for residents.  

 

Guidance had been provided and included the following suggested 

themes and if possible, refer to the work already undertaken by the 

Council in these areas: 

 

 How the Council had transformed the design and 

delivery of services to make better use of resources. 

 How the Council took advantage of technology and 

made better use of data to improve decision making, 

service design and use of resources. 

 The Council’s plans to reduce wasteful spend within the 

organisation and systems. 

 The barriers preventing progress that the Government 

could help to reduce or remove. 

 

In exploring these areas, it appeared that the Council was already 

successful in many areas included in the guidance. These areas were as 

follows: 

 

 The Council already undertook significant Shared 

Service work and had done so since 2008. 

 The Council were leveraging Levelling Up Funding to 

regenerate the Town Centre. 

 The Council was using ICT to drive service efficiencies.  

 The Council used Partnerships to drive effective 

Service Delivery. 



Cabinet 
17th July 2024 

 
 

 The Council linked finance and performance monitoring 

with regular reporting. 

 The Council used Benchmarking and data to drive 

service improvement. 

 Staff, and their skills, were core to delivery. 

 The Council listened to the communities’ requirements. 

 

Following the discussion of the report, the Leader thanked Officers for 

their hard work in putting together the Productivity Plans. It was noted 

that they had provided confirmation that the residents in the District 

received value for money from the services delivered and that Members 

and Officers should be proud of the Council’s achievements. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

The Productivity Plan, be approved and published on the Council’s 

Website and forwarded to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities before 19th July 2024. 

 

8/24   TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 

BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND 

PROPERTY SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 

MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO URGENT A NATURE 

THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING 

 

There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

 

9/24   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

BOARD HELD ON 11TH MARCH AND 22ND APRIL 2024 

 

Cabinet considered the minutes from the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board meetings on 11th March 2024 and 22nd April 2024. In 

doing so it was noted that there were some recommendations contained 

within the minutes that related to the Foodbank and Community Shop 

Provision Task Group report that was due to be considered by the 

Cabinet at its next meeting on 24th July 2024. 

 

Councillor P. Whittaker highlighted that he had not been included in the 

attendees for the meeting of the Board held on 22nd April 2024. 

However, he confirmed that he was indeed in attendance at this 

meeting. Officers undertook to update the attendees accordingly. It was 

also requested that Officers ensure that the Chairman of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board be invited to all meetings of the Cabinet. 



Cabinet 
17th July 2024 

 
 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meetings on 11th March 2024 and 22nd April 2024 be noted. 

 

10/24   LEVELLING UP UPDATE ON WINDSOR STREET CONTRACT AND 

MARKET HALL 

 

Cabinet considered the Levelling Up Update on Windsor Street Contract 

and Market Hall report. Following the presentation there were several 

questions from Members in respect of the future funding from the 

defunct Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 

(GBSLEP). There were also some queries regarding the value of the 

Windsor Street site and the potential of an increase in value in the future 

once it had been cleared.  

 

In terms of commencement dates, Members were informed that the 

commencement date would be around August 2024 with the hope of 

completion around the end of 2024 or early 2025. 

 

The issue of vandalism was raised as part of the discussion. It was 

noted that there had been Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) issues 

experienced on the vacant site, which had been closely monitored by the 

Police, security team and the Minor Works team at the Council. There 

had been a decrease recently and it was hoped that the demolition of 

the site would result in no further issues in this area.  

 

RESOLVED  

 

1) To note the challenges and work done to date;  

 

1) that City Demolition be appointed to carry out the demolition of 

existing buildings and associated site remediation, removal of 

existing redundant services and utilities; and 

 

2) that A 10 week extension in the Market Hall Pre Construction 

Service Agreement (PCSA) in order to fully validate costs be 

approved. 

 

The meeting closed at 3.48 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


